145512

800K 227 PAGE 607 FILED FOR RESORD SKAMARIA 02, WASH EY FLARK COUNTY TITLE

And Market And Market Agriculture and an army

Aug 8 9 47 M 102 J. MICHAEL GARVISON

RETURN ADDRESS:

Clark County Title Company 1400 Washington Street Suite 100 Vancouver, WA 98660

Please print or type information CCT72612MD Document Title(s) (or transactions contained therein):

Affidavit

REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX

22406 JUL 3 1 2002

Reference Number(s) of Documents:

SKAMANIA COUNTY TREASURER

Grantor(s) (Last name first, then first name and initials)

- 1. VOLL, ALBERT E. Trustee of the ALBERT E. VOLL and DOROTHEA L.VOLL REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST AGREEMENT dated 11/6/1990
- VOLL, DOROTHEA L. Trustee of the ALBERT E. VOLL and DOROTHEA L.VOLL REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST AGREEMENT dated 11/6/1990
- 3. D Additional names on page of document.

Grantee(s) (Last name first, then first name and initials)

- 1. MATLOCK, VICKIE V. Successor Trustee of the ALBERT E. VOLL and DOROTHEA L.VOLL REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST AGREEMENT dated 11/6/1990
- 2. D Additional names on page of document.

Legal description (abbreviated: i.e. lot, block, plat or section, township, range) Lots 3, 6, ptn 8, ptn 7, 17 & 11, 12, 16, MOUNTAIN GLADE FRUIT TTS

Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Account Number Gary H. Marun. Skamania County Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Account Number Gary H. Marun. Skamania County Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Account Number Gary H. Marun. Skamania County Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Account Number Gary H. Marun. Skamania County Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Account Number Gary H. Marun. Skamania County Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Account Number Gary H. Marun. Skamania County Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Account Number Gary H. Marun. Skamania County Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Account Number Gary H. Marun. Skamania County Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Account Number Gary H. Marun. Skamania County Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Account Number Gary H. Marun. Skamania County Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Account Number Gary H. Marun. Skamania County Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Account Number Gary H. Marun. Skamania County Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Account Number Gary H. Marun. Skamania County Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Account Number Gary H. Marun. Skamania County Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Account Number Gary H. Marun. Skamania County Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Account Number Gary H. Marun. Skamania County Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Account Number Gary H. Marun. Skamania County Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Account Number Gary H. Marun. Skamania County Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Account Number Gary H. Marun. Skamania County Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Account Number Gary H. Marun. Skamania County Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Account Number Gary H. Marun. Skamania County Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Account Number Gary H. Marun. Skamania County Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Account Number Gary H. Marun. Skamania County Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Account Number Gary H. Marun. Skamania County Assessor Property Tax Parcel/Account Number Gary H. Marun. Skamania County Assessor Property Tax Parcel/Account Number Gary H. Marun. Skamania County H. Marun. Skamania County H. Marun. Skamania Cou

The Auditor/Recorder will rely on the information provided on the form. The staff will not read the document to verify the accuracy or completeness of the indexing information provided herein.

on Form S0X01WA Rev. 05/01/97

#### **Affidavit of Trust**

The following Trust is the subject of this affidavit:

ALBERT E. VOLL and DOROTHEA L. VOLL, Trustees of the ALBERT E. VOLL and DOROTHEA L. VOLL REVOCABLE... LIVING TRUST AGREEMENT, dated November 6, 1990 and any amendments thereto.

- DOROTHEA L. VOLL died on January 15, 1994, in King County, Washington
- ALBERT E. VOLL died on June 28, 2000, in Multnomah County, Oregon.
- The name and address of the currently acting Sole Successor Trustee of the Trust is as

Gary H. Martin, Skarnania County Assessor 9-1-31-2 - Zoo, Sep Date # VICKIE V. MATLOCK

Address: 2503 SW Eleven Mile Drive Gresham Oregon 97080

- The Trust is currently in full force and effect.
- For purposes of future beneficiary designations and transfers directly into the Trust may also be referred to as:

VICKIE V. MATLOCK, Sole Trustee, or her successors in trust, Under the ALBERT E. VOLL and DOROTHEA L. VOLL LIVING TRUST AGREEMENT, dated November 6, 1990.

- Attached to this Affidavit and incorporated in it are selected provisions of the Trust evidencing the following:
  - Article One Creation of the Trust and initial Trustees: Pages 1 & 2
  - Article One, Statement of Revocability of the Trust:
  - Page 3 Article Nine, Successor Trustees:
  - Page 21
  - Article Five Powers of the Trustees: and
  - Pages 14-17 Pages 24-25 Signature pages.

RECORDER'S NOTE: NOT AN CRIGINAL DOCUMENT

# BOOK 227 PAGE 609

- 8 The Trust provisions, which are not attached to this Affidavit, are of a personal nature and set forth the distribution of Trust property. They do not modify the powers of the Trustee
- 9 The signatory of this Affidavit is the currently acting Sole Successor Trustee of the Trust and declares that the foregoing statements and the attached Trust provisions are true and correct, under penalty of perjury.
- 10 This Affidavit is dated July 20 2001.

VICKIE V. MATLOCK, Sole Trustee

#### STATE OF OREGON

**COUNTY OF MULTNOMAH** 

The foregoing Affidavit of Trust was acknowledged before me on July  $2_0$  , 2001 by VICKIE V. MATLOCK, as Sole Trustee.

Witness my hand and official seal.

My commission expires: 12/10/03

Brunie H. Rusher

BONNIE D. RUSHING
MOTARY PUBLIC CRECON
COMMISSION NO. 328223
MY COMMISSION PORVES DEC. 10. 383

Notary Public

THE ALBERT E. VOLL AND DOROTHEA L. VOLL

REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST AGREEMENT

DATED: Nove 6 , 1996

BETWEEN: ALBERT E. VOLL AND DOROTHEA L. VOLL AS TRUSTORS/SETTLORS

AND: ALBERT E. VOLL AND DOROTHEA L. VOLL AS TRUSTEES

ALBERT E. VOLL AND DOROTHEA L. VOLL, residents of the State of Washington, County of King, establish a Trust upon the conditions and for the purposes hereafter set forth.

#### ARTICLE ONE

Section 1.01 Trust Estate Defined And Trust Purpose

All property hereafter transie red or conveyed to and received by the Trustee(s) to be held pursuant to the terms of this instrument is herein called the "Trust Estate" and shall be held, administered, and distributed by the Trustee(s) as provided in this Trust Agreement. The Settlors have transferred and delivered to Trustee(s) the property described in the various schedules accompanying this Trust including any and all property (real and personal), which has been transferred to this Trust by other legal documents. Such title and interests the trustee(s) has received or may hereafter acquire in that property, and such other property as may hereafter be added to the Trust, shall be vested in the Trustee(s).

The primary Trust purposes shall be to provide for the health, support and maintenance of the Trustors during their lifetimes, in their accustomed manner of living. The secondary Trust purposes shall be to permit the Trustors to provide funds for the reasonable health, support, and education of the Trustors' designated beneficiaries.

Section 1.02 <u>Definitions</u>

As used in this Declaration of Trust,

- a) the term "husband" shall mean ALBERT E. VOLL.
- b) the term "wife" shall mean DOROTHEA L. VOLL.
- c) the term "trustor" shall refer individually and collectively to Husband and Wife.

RECORDER'S NOTE:
NOT AN ORIGINAL DOCUMENT

## ARTICLE NINE

### Section 9.01 Trustees

The following will act as Trustees in the following order of succession:

First: The undersigned, ALBERT E. VOLL and/or DOROTHEA L.

<u>Second:</u> The survivor of the undersigned as trustee of the Survivor's Trust, and Decedent's Trust.

Third: At the death, incapacity, or resignation of the survivor of the undersigned, then VICKIE V. MATLOCK as First Successor Trustee. Should the First Successor Trustee fail or decline to serve, then ALBERT C. VOLL as Second Successor Trustee. They are to serve without bond.

Fourth: A Trustee chosen by the majority of beneficiaries, with a parent or legal guardian voting for minor beneficiaries; provided, however, that the issue of any deceased beneficiary shall collectively have only one vote.

---- ---

-

 $\mathcal{H}$ 

	3)				BOO	1 221	pan	F 612		
	TYPEOR					-			32	
	TYPE OR PRINT IN PERMANENT BLACK INK	Г <sub>н 22229</sub>	¬ on		ENT OF HUMAN TH DIVISION	SERVICES		,	-	
		_ 'ზვვ		CENTER FOR	HEALTH STATIS				- T 📆	h.
		Local File Must		Middle	CAN			File Number B DATE OF DEATH (Move	Day Year)	Th. 1
		A1	MOER SI AGE CAN SIT	Emil holey St Under 1 Year	JOUNG 1 Day 1 0		Male Same or Foreign	June 28, 20		-
		540-03-5671 I MAS DECEDENT EVEL U.S. APMED FORCEST	ו א	tros. Days		Portland, C	regon	February 21	1909	. 7
	DECEDENT	Dires & No	TOSCIAL Cirpe	ent ( ENCupulan	EDOCA CODER NO NAVA	ng home   E December	stone () One	I Specify!	N CO ATA	N.
	1		od Samaritan		Gresh	am ·	- 45	Multine	omah	Mb.
	2	(Greater Strong (Greater Strong Dogg use retree) Manager	and during most of sorting	*		II MARITAL STI Rever Merres Diversed (Spi Widow	afy)	Dorothea	3	
	4	130 PESCUNCE - STATE Oregon	E im county Multnomah	Tac CATY, TOWN C		136 STREET AN	NAMER			- 45
	5	-	ZP CODE 14 M	AS DECEDENT OF HISPAN As No or Year From No. Ay an Puerto Rican (etc.) Ed N	IC ORIGIN? 15 /	RACE American Indian, Ich. West, Mr. (Specif)		n Mile Drive	<b>(4</b>	1
	6	\	97060	ή.		White	Earneniar	Saturday 19 121 Culto 12		
	PAULNTS	Frank W. 1	Vol1	Louise	- Stober		vickie M	atlock, Daugh		
	SWEDŞITIĞM -	20s WETHOD OF DISPOSE  10 Survey 12 Crementers	Perced from Sleep		Memorial Park		octland		7	
	'——	216 SIGNATURE OF CHES PERSON AUTING AS S		- 1	ONEGON LICENSE NO J &	B. NAME ADDRESS AND	DF OF FACILITY		<del></del>	
	9	ZZZ DATE FELO MONA CO	عربما م		3626	ncoln Memo	tt Blog,	t & Funeral H Portland, OR 97	one 2.6	
	REGISTRAR	PESERVEDION REGISTR		JUL 0 5 2	2000	ME OST STEEDY	rucius	7/		
· •		HESCHIRES FOR HEUSTR	QQ13 USE	- 16/	" Th.	- 1	L .			46
	10	10 BE C	OMPLETED BY CEI	RTIFYING PHYSICIAN		TO BE COMPLET	ED ONLY BY	MEDICAL EXAMINE	я	
	11	27 TAME OF DEATH 1545	M Dres Die	AMPLER NOTE & D7				ICED DEAD (Month Day 1		- 70
	CERTIFER	29 To the best of the kno due to the cause(s) ar		Per Sime date place and	36 M	in the base of examine (the time date place of Supreparts)	tion and/or invest indidue to the ca	(getion, in thy opinion de- users) and manner stated	in occurred	. 1
		30 DATE SIGNED (Mon	# T	le		ATE SIGNED (MONT), (	ib Yaar?	COUNTY		b.
	13	لعا	130/0		S.		,			
	14			SE Belmont, Po	ortland, Orego	on 97215		M i	₩.	
	CONDITIONS IF ANY IMNOH GAVE			THAN CERTIFIER (Type o						
4	RISE TO MAKEDIATE CAUSE STATING THE	PART IN LINE	money	SEPERLUE FOR JULIAN	Morey on real	oldyng og Carder	r Respiratory An	-	5	
70	CAUSE LAST	OUE TO, OR AS A	CONSEQUENCE OF			4		Interval taken	HOMEN CONTROL	
7	CAUSE OF CEATH	(c)	CONSEQUENCE OF					Litter veri frend Brid deeth	sun unbel	
	15	PAHT OTHER SIGNETICAL Concessors controls	ang to death but not result	ong an after underlying cause o	grven in PART I	Oci rebesto una coretta la the coem?	) 14 A	JTOPSY 39 EYES were inquired in determining cause	of goods?	1.9
	16	Remote CEATH	CVA, CA			DESCRIBE HOW BULL	JL 1 10	No treette	LI % *	
	17	D Account Co	ferding hvestigeson Indecement		M D res Line	. 1	السا	7		
		Section	agel 410 PLACE buildin	OF INJURY Al hume, form, g. esc. (Spinosty)		LOCATION (Street and	Number of Fluids I	Pauly Municipal (City or Youn) :	States	
	CAUSE OF DEATH ANSTRUCTIONS. ON PREVENUE SIDE OF GREEN AND	RESERVED FOR REGISTR	VAR'S USE	The same	•	BECO	IPDER	'S NOTE:		
	PINK COPY			7	3.1/					
	L			ORIGINAL-VITAL S	TATISTICS COP	JI KN U	nichi	AL DOCUM	THE PERSON NAMED IN	MANUAL PROPERTY.
o F				NICTION OF THE	DOCUMENT OFFI	CIALLY 2				OUNT
OF O		HIS IS A TRUE AND EGISTERED AT THI				va 117.		According to the control of the cont		
or of the state of			E OFFICE OF TH		OUNTY REGISTRA	Itia l	e Le bhae LA WICKHAN	w HIPS		

2

₹ }

· 一定,不是

生情法基础

	OEP PRIMENT	Illy HEALTH	
•	CERTIFIED COPY OF		ATE
i			21 PAGE 6/3
ļ	CERTIFIC	CATE OF DEATH	STATE FILE NUMBER
. 1	DOROTHEA LEIST	VOII Process 1.	DEATH DATE (Mp. Cby. Tr)
į	& AGEUST BIRTH S UNDER LYEAR & UNDER LEAY 12 BIRTHEATE ON DA. WIL	8 BIRTHPLACE SWAS DECEDENT E	CE 57
	11 CITY, TOWN OR LOCATION OF DEATH 12 PLACE OF DEATH & RO	A FURSH LIVE THEN CARE ADDRESS ON A STREET, CARE	KING
	SLATTLE 6400 N.E.	FI FORMS MENTEN FOR HOS SO WHOM FOR HOLD AND A SOUTH A	NO
1	C 15 MARIA STATUS—Marred. 15 SUPVIVING SPOUSE (Field ghe meloen raine) C Pher Marred Michael District (Specify)	(Spec)	ENT'S EDUCATION y only highest grade completed)
-	MARRIED ALBERT E.	553-40-6192	2yrs.
	HOMEMAKER AT HOME	29 Was Decedent of Hispanic sign or descent (Ancestr Yes or No. 8 Yes, specify Cuber, Mexican, Puerto Rice (Yes FNn) Specify NO.	(verc)
[]	22 PESCENCE - NUMBER AND STREET 23 CITY/FOWN OR LOCATION 24	MSDE OTH 25A COUNTY 258 LENGTHOF 25 (MSDF) PES IN CO	STATE Z7 ZP COOE
- }	6400 N.E. 60th St. SEATTLE Y		SHINGTON 98115
_ []	JACOB HUBERT LEIST  20 PEOPLINIT-NAME  [37 MARKING ACCORDS)	GERTRUDE	SHAW
	ALBERT E. VOLL 6400 N.E.	60th St. SEATTLE WASHINGTON	STATE ZP
	BURTAL JAN 221935 ANOLL MEMORIA	35 LOCATION - CITY/TOW	N. STATE
	27 MARIO FICLITY	36 ADDRESS OF FACULTY	
		HOME 14951 BOTHELL WAY N.E. S	SEATTLE WA 98155
	TO THE BEST OF BY REPOPLED SET OF TUPED AT THE DATE MODEL AND THE DATE MODEL OF THE	JACE 43 ON THE BASIS OF EXAMPLATION ANGIOR INVESTIGATION THE TIME CATE AND PLACE AND WAS DUE TO THE CAUS	BURGO CONTINUE DE LE CONTINUE DE LA
	1 XD THAT	SGNATURE AND TITLE	
-(	1)18194 0910	44 DATE SIGNED (Mo., Day, Y-)	45-HOUR OF CEATH (24 Hrs)
1	42 NAME AND TITLE OF ATTENONG PHYSICIAN & OTHER THAN CERTIFIER (Type of Ping	AS PRONOUNCED DEAD (No., Day, 11)	47 HOUR PRONOUNCED DEAD (24 Hrs)
Ÿ	AT NAME AND ADDRESS OF CERTIFIER PRISONAL MEDICAL ELMANGER OR CORDUCER (TYPH OF PA	~	19 MEJCOPONER FLE NUMBER
	PETER HOHN, M.D., 4412 38TH AVE. N.E., 50 ENTER THE DISEASES. PLURIES, OF COMPUCATIONS WHICH CAUSED THE DEA	SEATILE, WASHINGTON 98105	NJA208-94
	AMEDIATI CAUSE Grad design or confident relating in teath)  DO NOT FITTED THE MADIE OF	vacular disassi probile	NTERVAL BETWEEN ONSET AND
<b>€</b> .i	DIVING SUCH AS CARDUC OR  RESPIRATORY ARREST, SHOCK OR	Champi W. Moreo	INTERVAL BETWEEN CINSET AND
	HART FILLURE LIST DOLLY ONE CAUSE ON SHOULINE Southerny is controlled.  OUR TO ON CONSCOUNTED OF		INTERTINAL BETWEEN CHISET AND
	Inding to incrediate cause Enter UNDERLYING CAUSE (Dispuse or DUE TO, OR AS A CONSEQUENCE OR		DEATH
0	injury which invited events resulting a material U.ST.  51 OTHER SQN#-CANT CONDITIONS -CONDITIONS CONTRIBUTING YO DEATH BUT NOT PESULTING.		INTERVAL BETWEEN ONSET AND
A T		5 IN THE UNDERLYING CAUSE GIVEN ABOVE 52 AUTORSY? (You / No)	S3. WAS CAUSE REFERRED TO MEDICAL EXAMINER OR CORONER? (Yes/No) YES
Ş.	SK HOC SUICIDE HOM, UNDET. SS INJURY DATE (Mo Day, Yr) S6 HOUR OF INJURY (24 Hrs)	57 DESCRIBE HOW IN URY OCCURRED	1 1ES
	SI RELEVATIONS SO PLACE OF NUMBY—AT HOME FARM STREET ACTORY OF CE		ļ
	(Yes / No) BLDG E'C (Specify)	SQ COSCION-STREET OR RED NO. CITY/TOWN, STATE	
	61 RECORD AMENDMENT (Register use only) TESM DOCUMENTALY REVEWED BY DATE PRODUCE PRODUCE  OF THE PRODUCE  OF T	7/201	53 DATE RECEIVED (Mo. Day, Vr.)
]		Thomas on freeton	JAN 2 4 1994
	FOR ASTRUCTIONS SEE BACK AND HANDBOOK		11G-008 (Rev 7/51) (formerly DSHS 9-150)
j		200	